

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4166 OF 2022**

Jayashree Dhondiba Jadhav .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & ors .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2952 OF 2018**

Umesh Chandiwade and ors .. Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra & ors .. Respondents

...

Mr. v.y. Sanglikar with Ms.Archana D. Gaware for the petitioner.
Mr.Vishal Thadani, Addl. G.P with Mr.Milind More Addl. G.P for
the State.
Smt.Jyoti Mhatre i/b Komal Punjabi for MCGM.
Mr.Akshay Shinde for MMRDA.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ
DATED : 5th MARCH, 2026**

P.C:-

1 In the two Writ Petitions, Government Advocate seeks some time. Though we are inclined to grant time, we apprised him of the order dated 9/10/2025 and the further

order dated 13/1/2026 and expect him to be conscious of the aforesaid directions.

2 By way of last chance, we direct the Petitions to be listed on **24/3/2026**, with a clear understanding that if no instructions are received by the Government Advocate, the petitions shall be heard by accepting that the pleadings therein are not traversed by the State Government and appropriate orders shall be passed.

To be listed on Supplementary Board.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE,J)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)