

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.4166 OF 2022

Jayashree Dhondiba Jadhav ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

***WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2952 OF 2018***

Umesh Chandiwade and Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. V. Y. Sanglikar with Ms. Archana Gaware for the Petitioner in
WP/4166/2022.

Mr. B. S. Nayak for the Petitioners in WP/2952/2018.

Ms. Anuja Tirmali with Ms. Jyoti Mhatre i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for
the MCGM in both the petitions.

Mr. Akshay P. Shinde (through video-conferencing) for the Respondent
No.4 in WP/4166/2022.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl.G.P. with Mr. Milind More, Addl.G.P. for the
Respondent-State in both the petitions.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Since the two petitions are listed before us and the learned counsel representing the State inform that an affidavit-in-reply is already filed in Writ Petition No.2952 of 2018 and the Officer is desirous of adopting the same stand in Writ Petition No.4166 of 2022, we direct the copy of the affidavit-in-reply to be served upon the counsel representing the petitioner in WP No.4166 of 2022.

2. By consent, re-notify to **9th April 2026**. To be listed on the Supplementary Board.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.